Friendship Cemetery - West Fork, Ark
3/3/2026

Custodians

Evelyn Jones
P.O. Box 794
West Fork, AR 72774

Phone: 479-595-6497

Known Occupants & Lot Owners

Name

Joshua Vollmer

Robert Nelson McKnight

Orval W. Woods

Martha Smith Coatney Lewallen
Allie Davis Haskins

Reginald C. Watson

Hilma lola Hart Ballard

Hazel Marie McClelland
Richard Hobart Baker

Vivian Lorene Medart

Sylvia A. Woods Reiff

Matt Dewayne Dotson

Hobart Baker

Charles Parker "Union Soldier" Pool
Martha |. Baker

Olen Ray Pennington

Frank E. Ballard

Edward E. (Confederate Solder) Hale
Carole Sue Snyder

Gwendolyn "Bunnie" Coleman
Mary A. Rieff

Rosetta J. Lacy

Delmer O'Gene Paulk

Provided By Luginbuel Funeral Home

Date Of Birth

12/29/1912
11/6/1880
5/26/1909

3/20/1900
1/1/1904
12/28/1908
10/27/1995
6/22/1932
6/21/1928
8/20/1894
2/16/1962
1/1/1896
3/1/1843
1/1/1900
10/21/1939
1/1/1898
1/1/1840
12/30/1944
1/1/1899
1/22/1824
10/20/1929
11/25/1923

Location

Hwy 170

West Fork, AR

Coordinates: 35.90411,-94.22085

Date Of Death Age Burial Location

9/5/1985
3/26/1965
9/26/1999

6/14/1995
1/1/1995
6/1/1991

10/27/1995
10/30/2010

7/26/2025
4/4/1934

2/28/2019
1/1/1978

1/18/1933
1/1/1940
6/6/1994
1/1/1977
1/1/1923

12/10/2012
1/1/1986
9/9/1900
4/4/2002

8/24/1997

72 -
84 - -
90 - -
0 - -
9%5 - -
91 - -
82 - -
0 - -
78 - -
97 - -
39 - -
57 - -
82 - -
89 - -
40 - -
54 - -
79 - -
83 - -
67 - -
87 - -
76 - -
72 - -
73 - -
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https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/joshua-vollmer-1912-1985
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/robert-nelson-mcknight-1880-1965
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/orval-w-woods-1909-1999
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/martha-smithcoatney-lewallen
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/allie-davis-haskins-1900-1995
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/reginald-c-watson-1904-1995
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/hilma-iolahart-ballard-1908-1991
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/hazel-marie-mcclelland-1995-1995
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/richard-hobart-baker-1932-2010
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/vivian-lorene-medart-1928-2025
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/sylvia-awoods-reiff-1894-1934
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/matt-dewayne-dotson-1962-2019
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/hobart-baker-1896-1978
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/charles-parkerunionsoldier-pool-1843-1933
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/martha-i-baker-1900-1940
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/olen-ray-pennington-1939-1994
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/frank-e-ballard-1898-1977
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/edward-econfederatesolder-hale-1840-1923
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/carole-sue-snyder-1944-2012
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/gwendolyn-bunnie-coleman-1899-1986
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/mary-a-rieff-1824-1900
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/rosetta-j-lacy-1929-2002
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/delmer-ogene-paulk-1923-1997

Friendship Cemetery - West Fork, Ark

Name

J.H. Rieff

Mary Christine Wilhite Rieff
Manervia "Nerva" Paulk
Elizabeth Rose Mugley
Belle R. Landrith

Julia Phillips McDonald
Bryan J. Bumgarner

Elias Conway Sharp
Deborah Lynn McClelland
John David Smith

Thomas U. Sproul

Vernon Lee Hill

George F. Snyder

Cindie B. Vollmer

Terry Allen Grubbs

Beulah Mae Newlin

Ruth Evalyn Smedley Miller
Sadi Ruth

Darrell S. Rawson

Grover Henry Newlin
William Benjamin Holcomb
Harmon Stewart

Dellie Adlie Hull Pennington
Charles Lacy

L.A. Sharp

Ruby Lea Roberts

Garland Henry Rieff

John Shelton Wood
Goldean Read Dixon

Walter Monroe Holcomb

Provided By Luginbuel Funeral Home

3/3/2026

Date Of Birth

6/29/1825
12/13/1852
8/6/1881
9/23/2002
11/23/1887
9/16/1861
4/30/1925
5/27/1860
10/23/1953
7/17/1925
1/8/1857
10/22/1934
2/27/1911
12/30/1913
6/15/1970
7/4/1894
1/1/1854
1/1/1986
4/23/1915
2/6/1886
12/15/1883
3/17/1908
7/16/1902
10/19/1930

10/24/1947
10/3/1893
2/25/1849
2/18/1938

1/1/1875

5/11/1914
5/21/1943
9/19/1981
10/14/2002
8/30/1962
3/25/1943
6/26/1926
3/31/1935
11/11/2004
1/1/1951
4/4/1915
12/10/1994
3/1/1994
4/25/1983
7/19/1974
3/15/1975
1/1/1896
1/1/2013

12/13/1974
3/13/1967
1/6/1986
8/24/1988
6/23/1998

12/31/1951
8/23/1977
1/22/1930
9/17/2011
4/18/1961

88 - -
90 - -
100 - -
0 R
74 - -
8l - -
1 - -
74 - -
51 - -
25 - -
58 - -
60 - -
83 - -
69 - -
4 - -
80 - -
42 - -
27 - -

88 - -
83 - -
77 - -
86 - -

83 - -
80 - -
73 - -
86 - -

Date Of Death Age Burial Location
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https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/jh-rieff-1825-1914
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/mary-christinewilhite-rieff-1852-1943
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/manervia-nerva-paulk-1881-1981
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/elizabeth-rose-mugley-2002-2002
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/belle-r-landrith-1887-1962
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/julia-phillips-mcdonald-1861-1943
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/bryan-j-bumgarner-1925-1926
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/elias-conway-sharp-1860-1935
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/deborah-lynn-mcclelland-1953-2004
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-david-smith-1925-1951
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/thomas-u-sproul-1857-1915
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/vernon-lee-hill-1934-1994
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/george-f-snyder-1911-1994
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/cindie-b-vollmer-1913-1983
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/terry-allen-grubbs-1970-1974
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/beulah-mae-newlin-1894-1975
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/ruth-evalynsmedley-miller-1854-1896
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/sadi-ruth-1986-2013
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/darrell-s-rawson-1915
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/grover-henry-newlin-1886-1974
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/william-benjamin-holcomb-1883-1967
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/harmon-stewart-1908-1986
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/dellie-adliehull-pennington-1902-1988
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/charles-lacy-1930-1998
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/3DBE2B84-7E73-427D-997B-5F8B96ABA48F
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/ruby-lea-roberts-1947-1951
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/garland-henry-rieff-1893-1977
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-shelton-wood-1849-1930
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/goldean-read-dixon-1938-2011
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/walter-monroe-holcomb-1875-1961

Friendship Cemetery - West Fork, Ark
3/3/2026

Date Of Birth

Walter Bruce Napier 5/7/1937 4/14/2024 86
Nathan Carlos Rieff 7/5/1871 11/3/1943 72
Infant McKnight 10/13/1906

James E. Lewallen 0
Vera C. Sharp 9/28/1912 5/26/2002 89
John Curtis Perry 3/5/1871 1/8/1949 77
Roberta Lois Titus Woods 3/3/1921 1/4/2016 94
Chamberlain EImer Glen 8/26/1929 11/2/1931 2
Robert Lee Woods 5/9/1888 11/2/1955 67
Clark W. Sproul 8/29/1860 8/10/1928 67
Wade Clinton Kreie 11/4/1950 9/4/2016 65
Mable McKnight 7/13/1884 6/9/1976 91
Emily E. Cress 9/13/1881 5/25/1928 46
Jack Conrad Kreie 7/2/1925 8/28/2014 89
William Jackson Straw 6/15/1850 10/29/1917 67
John Fairfield Straw 12/1/1838 1/24/1912 73
John J. Walker 12/4/1852 7/16/1930 77
Bernice Ann Gee Snyder 712711920 8/24/2010 90
Eliza J. Wood 1/31/1892 5/9/1966 74
Claude Franklin Dotson 2/1/1933 8/21/2017 84
William F. Haskins 7/7/1897 10/23/1964 67
Paul Cress 8/19/1907 9/17/1926 19
Johnny Ravoe Brown 1/16/1937 9/2/2006 69
Renie C. Higgs 12/25/1932 3/18/2000 67
Charley M. Pennington 3/3/1899 7/26/1963 64
Lee H. Smith 3/24/1894 5/12/1996 102
Raymond Arthur Rieff 9/23/1905 5/21/1936 30
John Wright 1/1/1829 1/1/1916 87
Alma M. Rawson 2711917 11/5/1982 65
Richard Dixon 12/27/1935 10/14/2004 68

Provided By Luginbuel Funeral Home

Date Of Death Age Burial Location

Page: 3 0of 5


https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/walter-bruce-napier-1937-2024
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/nathan-carlos-rieff-1871-1943
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/475A1916-F49D-4B62-8498-685DF2419755
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/james-e-lewallen
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/vera-c-sharp-1912-2002
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-curtis-perry-1871-1949
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/roberta-loistitus-woods-1921-2016
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/chamberlain-elmer-glen-1929-1931
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/robert-lee-woods-1888-1955
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/clark-w-sproul-1860-1928
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/wade-clinton-kreie-1950-2016
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/mable-mcknight-1884-1976
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/emily-e-cress-1881-1928
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/jack-conrad-kreie-1925-2014
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/william-jackson-straw-1850-1917
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-fairfield-straw-1838-1912
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-j-walker-1852-1930
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/bernice-anngee-snyder-1920-2010
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/eliza-j-wood-1892-1966
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/claude-franklin-dotson-1933-2017
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/william-f-haskins-1897-1964
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/paul-cress-1907-1926
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/johnny-ravoe-brown-1937-2006
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/renie-c-higgs-1932-2000
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/charley-m-pennington-1899-1963
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/lee-h-smith-1894-1996
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/raymond-arthur-rieff-1905-1936
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-wright-1829-1916
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/alma-m-rawson-1917-1982
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/richard-dixon-1935-2004

Friendship Cemetery - West Fork, Ark

Name

Ronald Gene Paulk, Sr.
Reba Hazel Boster Paulk
Lena Stewart

Beulah Elizabeth Slate Smith
Robbie Les Evans
Elizabeth Jane Kettner Straw
Earl L. Woods

Hazel M. McClelland

Adalai Hamilton "Lee" Smith
Edgar Sharp

Jacob Stricklin

Jack Keller Newlin

Lucy Rieff

Clarence Miller

Bill Coleman

Roland Miller

Lesley E. McKnight

Charles Edward Pennington
Jerry "Pat" Norwood
Wauenita A. Smith

Nevada Belle Rieff Woods
Mildred D. Wright

Charles W. McClelland
John W. Hann

Jeanne C. Virden

Frederick Newton Woods
Martha Jane Hann

Roy S. Sharp

Angela Reed

Mary Jo Newlin Kreie

Provided By Luginbuel Funeral Home

3/3/2026

Date Of Birth

5/28/1948
2/22/1912
9/14/1905
8/7/1907
6/26/1987
2/14/1850
5/5/1914
2/11/1916
3/24/1894
8/5/1900
1/1/1812
1/1/1931
12/21/1868
1/1/1882
1/1/1903
1/1/1886
8/16/1909
12/24/1944
11/8/1944
4/25/1963
6/11/1877
1/1/1838
10/10/1919
3/25/1851
2/4/1924
2/11/1854
8/20/1848
2/19/1911
1/1/1975
1/21/1929

8/3/2010
2/5/1996
4/19/1993
11/18/1972
8/31/2006
11/3/1920
10/21/1985
8/27/1986
5/12/1966
12/14/1934

1/1/1976
6/11/1914
1/1/1884
12/28/1991
1/1/1887
10/10/1926
12/23/1967
7/13/2013
8/26/2000
7/9/1959
1/1/1918
4/21/2006
12/3/1919
1/31/2009
5/12/1915
8/27/1935
1/31/1996
1/1/1978
2/19/2015

62 - -
84 - -
87 - -
65 - -
19 - -
70 - -
71 - -
70 - -
72 - -
34 - -

45 - -
45 - -

89 - -

23 - -
68 - -
37 - -
82 - -
80 - -
86 - -

85 - -
61 - -
87 - -
85 - -

86 - -

Date Of Death Age Burial Location
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https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/ronald-gene-paulksr-1948-2010
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/reba-hazelboster-paulk-1912-1996
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/lena-stewart-1905-1993
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/beulah-elizabethslate-smith-1907-1972
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/robbie-les-evans-1987-2006
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/elizabeth-janekettner-straw-1850-1920
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/earl-l-woods-1914-1985
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/hazel-m-mcclelland-1916-1986
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/adalai-hamiltonlee-smith-1894-1966
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/edgar-sharp-1900-1934
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/CA30535B-A4EB-4B5C-A12F-B4AB50BF4CC4
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/jack-keller-newlin-1931-1976
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/lucy-rieff-1868-1914
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/clarence-miller-1882-1884
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/bill-coleman-1903-1991
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/roland-miller-1886-1887
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/lesley-e-mcknight-1909-1926
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/charles-edward-pennington-1944-1967
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/jerry-pat-norwood-1944-2013
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/wauenita-a-smith-1963-2000
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/nevada-bellerieff-woods-1877-1959
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/mildred-d-wright-1838-1918
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/charles-w-mcclelland-1919-2006
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-w-hann-1851-1919
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/jeanne-c-virden-1924-2009
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/frederick-newton-woods-1854-1915
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/martha-jane-hann-1848-1935
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/roy-s-sharp-1911-1996
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/angela-reed-1975-1978
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/maryjo-newlin-kreie-1929-2015

Friendship Cemetery - West Fork, Ark

Name

Isabelle Marie Lawless
John Henry Wood

Lafayett Maston Rieff
Phillip Wayne Bearden
Erwin B. Medart

Rachel N. Walker

William H. Rieff

Norma Lea Helms

Elaine Martha Kummer Paulk
Marjorie Watson Quayle
William J. Walker
Clarence R. "Buster" Paulk
JoAnn Dean Pennington
Amanda L. Sharp

Charles T. Pool

Wes Stolz

James Jerry Allen

Wallace L. Higgs

Provided By Luginbuel Funeral Home

3/3/2026

Date Of Birth

2/22/2010
4/4/1875
1/23/1850
11/15/1930
10/31/1922
4/4/1866

6/8/1926
1/23/1926
1/1/1896
5/5/1851
1/21/1913
12/20/1940
4/22/1885
2/27/1916
11/24/1931
10/3/1891
3/27/1927

2/22/2010
8/18/1945
2/12/1934
11/14/2002
11/16/2002
1/14/1932

1/1/1942
2/19/2012
1/1/1979
6/18/1961
12/23/2002
8/15/2013
8/10/1949
3/8/1944
8/25/2010
8/2/1949
9/17/1994

0 - -
70 - -
84 - -
72 - -
80 - -
65 - -

15 - -

110 - -
89 - -
72 - -
64 - -
28 - -

67 - -

Date Of Death Age Burial Location
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https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/isabelle-marie-lawless-2010-2010
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/john-henry-wood-1875-1945
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/lafayett-maston-rieff-1850-1934
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/phillip-wayne-bearden-1930-2002
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/erwin-b-medart-1922-2002
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/rachel-n-walker-1866-1932
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/4C332FC4-7091-4C31-B160-DEC70771627C
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/norma-lea-helms-1926-1942
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/elaine-marthakummer-paulk-1926-2012
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/marjorie-watson-quayle-1896-1979
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/william-j-walker-1851-1961
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/clarencer-buster-paulk-1913-2002
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/joann-dean-pennington-1940-2013
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/amanda-l-sharp-1885-1949
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/charles-t-pool-1916-1944
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/wes-stolz-1931-2010
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/james-jerry-allen-1891-1949
https://www.luginbuel.com/deceased-records/person/wallace-l-higgs-1927-1994

